At this stage of the analysis (National sector Forum), sector stakeholders share a common

vision on the following points:

-  A major energy shift is needed. There will be no universal access to water without a

major shift towards renewable energy. The level of subsidy required to compensate

the losses of fuel type of systems disqualifies this source of energy, regardless the fact

that no private operator would enter a business where 50 to 80% of his expenditures

are not covered by tariffs, suspending the financing of everyday business to the timely

transfer of public money.

- With solar energy, it is financially sustainable to universalise the access to water in

small towns by 2030 at equitable rates. A tariff reduction might even be considered

before 2030. After 50% of the population has accessed to high water service, the tariff

of both basic and high services may be reduced substantially while still offering fair

profits to operators (Table 6).

Christelle PEZON Pre-proof version March 2017

14

Table 6. Operating profit margin of the 2047 water services (2026-2030) under 3 tariff

scenario

Tariffs from 2026 to 2030 Unchanged tariffs Revised tariffs: -20% Revised tariffs: -30%

Stand-pipe (FCFA/m3) 250 200 175

Private connection FCFA/m3 500 400 350

Private connection (FCFA/month) 500 400 350

Operating profit margin
(cumulated operating profit /

cumulated water revenue)

45% 32% 22,5%

 Source: author based on financial modelling

5. Capital investment does not invalidate solar despite being superior to fossil energy

Important capital investments are required to provide 18.5 litres of water per capita per day to

11,8 million people in 2030. Our estimation includes the capital investment in extension, be it

to increase the production capacity (pump, generator or solar panel) or the distribution

capacity (network, stand-pipes and private connections) over 15 years. The cost to replace

short-life equipment (pump and generator) is part of the recurrent cost that operators recover